
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

ADULTS, CHILDREN AND HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

THURSDAY, 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

At 6.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE ADULTS, CHILDREN AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

COUNCILLORS SIMON BOND, CAROLE DA COSTA, MAUREEN HUNT, 
JULIAN SHARPE (CHAIRMAN) AND JOHN STORY (VICE-CHAIRMAN) 

CATHERINE HOBBS (PORTSMOUTH DIOCESE REPRESENTATIVE), MARK JERVIS 
(ACADEMY GOVERNOR REPRESENTATIVE), DEREK MOSS (PRIMARY SCHOOLS 
REPRESENTATIVE) AND TONY WILSON (OXFORD DIOCESE REPRESENTATIVE)

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Governance - Issued: September 11th 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator  Andy Carswell 01628 796319

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the nearest 
exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a 
member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, and filmed and 
broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or 
via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By 
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the 
public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal 
representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on June 20th 2019.
 

7 - 10

4.  HEATHERWOOD HOSPITAL UPDATE

To receive an update from Janet King, Director of HR and Corporate Services 
and Deputy CEO at Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust.
 

11 - 12

5.  PROVISION OF HOME CARE SERVICES

To receive a presentation from Lynne Lidster, Head of Commissioning – 
Adults and Children, and Kieran Rabbitt from The Leading Care Company.
 

13 - 14

6.  QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT

To consider the contents of the report.
 

15 - 40

7.  ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT

To note the contents of the report.
 

41 - 88

8.  ANNUAL REPORT ON COMMISSIONED SERVICES

To consider the contents of the report.
 

89 - 136

9.  JOINING UP OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUNG ADULTS, EDUCATION, 
NEET AND APPRENTICESHIPS

To receive an update.
 

137 - 138

10.  WORK PROGRAMME

To review the ongoing work programme.
 

139 - 140

11.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

To note the dates of future meetings

January 29th 2020

-



April 23rd 2020

Both at 6.30pm in the Town Hall Council Chamber.
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time a
[...]
 Maureen Hunt, Julian Sharpe 
and John Story

Also in attendance: Councillor Stuart Carroll

Officers: Andy Carswell, Hilary Hall, Kevin McDaniel and Anna Robinson

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN 

Cllr Story nominated Cllr Sharpe as Chairman of the Panel. This was seconded by Cllr Hunt 
and unanimously agreed by Members. Cllr Sharpe confirmed that, as per the terms of the 
Constitution, he would resign from his role as Vice Chairman of the Corporate Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel.

Cllr Sharpe nominated Cllr Story as Vice Chairman of the Panel. This was seconded by Cllr 
Hunt. Cllr Da Costa nominated Cllr Bond as Vice Chairman of the Panel. This was seconded 
by Cllr Bond. Cllr Story was voted as Vice Chairman of the Panel.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Hunt declared a personal interest as her daughter worked as a teacher, and would shortly 
be moving to the Royal Borough.

Cllr Da Costa declared a personal interest as she was employed by the NHS.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS PANELS 

The contents of the minutes of the former Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
held on March 21st 2019 and the former Adult Services and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel held on March 27th 2019 were both noted by Members.

APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES 

Members’ attention was drawn to the names of the proposed co-optees in the supplementary 
agenda. The Director of Children’s Services informed Members that the Oxford Diocese was 
responsible for around 15 per cent of school staff in the Royal Borough, with around a third of 
schools being faith-based. He added that the two governor representatives were both well 
known, and there was the additional benefit of the secondary school representative being a 
governor at an Academy school. The Director of Children’s Services told Members that he had 
spoken to the Portsmouth Diocese – responsible for Catholic primary schools in the Royal 
Borough – the previo
[...]
cils. 
Members were told that going forward the performance updates would report on the issues 
that had been identified as being the areas of highest priority.

WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

8



The Vice Chairman requested presentations be given to Members to update them on the 
progress of the new Heatherwood Hospital and Ascot Medical Centre. It was agreed that the 
Heatherwood presentation could be given at the September meeting and the Ascot Medical 
Centre would be considered at the January meeting.

Regarding the proposed Changes to Universal Services item, it was agreed that it would 
appropriate to schedule this for the January meeting as by then it would no longer be a Part II 
item. It was not possible to schedule the other two proposed items, on Long Term Funding of 
Social Care and Impact on School Funding Changes, as these were dependant on the 
publication of information from central government and the timescale for this was still 
unknown.

EDUCATION STANDARDS REPORT 

The Director of Children’s Services introduced the item and explained it was also due to be 
discussed at the School Improvement Forum the following week.

Members were told that 91 per cent of schools in the Royal Borough were rated good or 
outstanding by Ofsted. The Director of Children’s Services stated his belief that schools were 
maintaining standards, despite recent press reports that standards had fallen at some schools. 
Members were told that some schools were exempt from full inspections for a certain number 
of years unless there was a significant deterioration in standards or a serious safeguarding 
issue reported, although there it was noted that some schools would prefer to receive another 
inspection in order to be reassured they were continuing to meet standards.

It had not been possible for any Members to look at the exam results of schools in the Royal 
Borough until now because they were not available until February at the earliest; the next 
scheduled Cabinet meeting
[...]
 Vice Chairman noted that Lewisham Council had been identified as an authority to share 
good practice with regarding disadvantaged pupils. Members were told that Lewisham had a 
high number of disadvantage children so the council there was able to adopt a more systemic 
approach to tackling the issue, compared to the small cohort in the Royal Borough.

Cllr Bond asked about pupils with undiagnosed special educational needs, and if there were 
concerns they were not getting the specialist support they needed. The Director of Children’s 
Services said £150,000 was being spent from the early years block each year to see if any 
pupils needed additional support, and staff were beginning to notice an increase in the number 
of pupils being given an EHCP. However the budget in the high needs block was 
comparatively low. Some schools had no SEN pupils whereas others had up to 30 per cent of 
their pupils who had special educational needs. Peer reviews had started to be implemented 
to ensure a fairer distribution of pupils across all schools. Of the 900 pupils aged 2-25 who 
had special educational needs, 300 were in mainstream schools and the rest were in locations 
that gave specialist provision.

The Chairman asked if consideration had been given to building an additional specialist school 
in the Borough. The Director of Children’s Services said that consideration for the specialist 
support provided for pupils in the Royal Borough needed to be balanced against the level of 
support that would be needed going forward, in cases where the children had complex needs 
and would require specialist care for several years into the future, and the pressures this 
would place on resources.

Members thanked officers for the level of detail in the report.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The dates of the future meetings of the Panel were agreed as September 19th 2019, January 
29th 2020 and April 23rd 2020.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



1

Subject: Update on Heatherwood Hospital 
Reason for 
briefing note:

To provide the Adults, Children and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel with an update on Heatherwood Hospital

Responsible 
officer(s):

Hilary Hall, Interim Director of Adult Services and Deputy 
Director Strategy and Commissioning 01628 683893.

Senior lead 
sponsor:

Andy Jeffs, Executive Director, 01628 796484.

Date: 19 September 2019

SUMMARY AND CONTEXT 
Members of the previous Adult Services and Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel had 
requested an update on Heatherwood Hospital. It was agreed that a presentation should be 
given to members of the Adults, Children and Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel.

The Panel will receive a presentation from Janet King, the Director of HR and Corporate 
Services and Deputy CEO at Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust, which has responsibility 
for Heatherwood Hospital.

Members may recall that in August 2017 a planning application to redevelop the hospital was 
approved by the Boroughwide Development Management Panel.  
 

11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Subject: Provision of Home Care Services 
Reason for 
briefing note:

To provide the Adults, Children and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel with a presentation on the provision of 
home care services in the Royal Borough 

Responsible 
officer(s):

Lynne Lidster, Head of Commissioning – Adults and 
Children, 01628 796937.

Senior lead 
sponsor:

Andy Jeffs, Executive Director, 01628 796484.

Date: 19 September 2019

SUMMARY AND CONTEXT 
It was agreed that a presentation on the provision of home care services to residents of the 
Royal Borough should be given to members of the Adults, Children and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel.

The Panel will receive a presentation which outlines the provision of services in the Royal 
Borough. Part of the presentation will be given by Kieran Rabbitt from The Leading Care 
Company, who wi
[...]
ector of Children’s Services
Frimley ICS- Five Year Strategy Report Hilary Hall, 

Deputy Director Strategy & 
Commissioning

Presentation – Ascot Medical Centre progress
Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
TBC 

MEETING: 23 APRIL 2020 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 
Annual Scrutiny Report (Final version for approval and 
submission to Full Council) 

Chairman & Lead Officers 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  Lead Officers
Children’s Social Care & Education Provision Lin Ferguson, 

Deputy Director of Children’s Services 
Q3 Performance Report Anna Robinson, 

Strategy and Performance Manager 
Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
TBC 

ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 
Long term funding of social care Hilary Hall

Impact of school funding changes Hilary Hall

139

Agenda Item 10



140


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Heatherwood Hospital Update
	5 Provision of Home Care Services
	6 Quarter 1 Performance Update Report
	Appendix A_2019-20-Strategic-Framework-v2
	Appendix-B_Q1-19-20_Adults Children  Health OSPv2

	7 Annual Complaints and Compliments Report
	C&C AR 2019 - O&S
	Annual Compliments  Complaints Report 2018-19 FINAL minus back page.pdf
	2018-19 Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Council.pdf
	Back page report.pdf


	8 Annual Report on Commissioned Services
	9 Joining Up Opportunities for Young Adults, Education, NEET and Apprenticeships
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


ADULTS, CHILDREN AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Bond, Carole Da Costa, Maureen Hunt, Julian Sharpe 
(Chairman) and John Story (Vice-Chairman)

Also in attendance: Councillor Stuart Carroll, Eveline Hackney, Janet King, Mark 
Jervis, Derek Moss and Kieran Rabbitt

Officers: Andy Carswell, Nikki Craig, Lynne Lidster, Kevin McDaniel and Vernon Nosal

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Tony Wilson.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Bond – Declared a personal interest in item 8 as he was a trustee of the Recovery 
College, which was mentioned in the report.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on June 20th 2019 be 
approved as an accurate record.

HEATHERWOOD HOSPITAL UPDATE 

Janet King, Director of HR and Corporate Services and Deputy CEO at Frimley Health NHS 
Foundation Trust, introduced the item and informed Members that the redevelopment project 
had a total budget of £98.8million but she had set herself the task of completing the project 
under budget.

Janet King explained that the new Heatherwood Hospital would provide 6 new Laminar flow 
theatres, day care and endoscopy facilities, new treatment rooms for procedures that did not 
require use of theatre in order to free up capacity, and 48 inpatient beds, which included eight 
private patient beds. There would also be extended hours in theatres and outpatients in order 
to maximise efficiency. It was projected that there would be 4,336 day cases and 3,192 
elective cases seen to at the orthopaedic theatre on an annual basis. It was also anticipated 
there would be 1,592 outpatient procedures and 6,828 appointments per year, in addition to 
1,592 day cases and 265 elective cases in the private patient facility.

Members were advised that, at the time of the presentation, the construction project was on 
week 33 out of a total 123 on site. Concrete pours had been completed on the lower ground, 
first and second floors, and utilities work was due to start at the end of the month. The works 
on the internal roads were due to start from the 7th October, with works to the main 
Heatherwood roundabout likely to begin after the 2020 Royal Ascot week. Members were 
advised that the new road layout at the roundabout would create additional lanes and a safer 
driving environment. Janet King stated that the topping out ceremony was scheduled for 
February 3rd 2020 and contract completion was due on June 11th 2021. The first patients were 
anticipated in December 2021 or January 2022, and it would take a further three to four 
months before the hospital was fully operational. Members were reminded that the planning 
application included 230 new homes, although construction on these was not due to start until 
2022.



It was confirmed that staff accommodation would be included as part of the new hospital, and 
that the existing Heatherwood Hospital would continue to operate as normal until the new 
hospital was fully opened. Responding to a question from Cllr Da Costa, Janet King stated 
that she was not anticipating any issues relating to staff recruitment, and that she would be 
going all out to recruit the right staff. She added she would be happy to explore opportunities 
for jobs or apprenticeships for young people in the Royal Borough.

Members were advised that staff were already undertaking site tours. It was agreed that the 
Chairman would look to arrange a site visit for Members of the Panel.

Members thanked Janet King for giving the presentation.

PROVISION OF HOME CARE SERVICES 

The Head of Commissioning – Adults and Children introduced the item and gave a 
presentation on care at home for older people and those with physical disabilities. Members 
were told that care at home services for older people and people with physical disabilities 
were commissioned by the Council in order to enable those residents to stay at home and to 
maximise their independence. Examples of care at home included personal care, domestic 
tasks, helping people to take medication correctly and helping with outside activities and 
socialisation. An average of 12 hours per week per person was provided, although this varied; 
some people required only short visits whereas others had more complex needs. As of the 
end of August 2019 the Council’s weekly spend on care at home was £69,000, although there 
were many more people supported at home who funded their own support.

Members were informed that the Council had six main contracts with providers of care at 
home, with each company required to be registered with the Care Quality Commission and to 
undergo regular inspections. Of the six providers, one was rated outstanding, one required 
improvement and others were all rated good. Five of these were smaller, locally-based care 
providers. The Head of Commissioning – Adults and Children advised that nationally only 
three per cent of care providers had an outstanding rating. All providers contracted to the 
Royal Borough were monitored quarterly as a minimum and more frequently if needed. The 
Quality Team within Optalis undertook visits and provided support, and the Care Governance 
Framework was applicable if there were quality concerns regarding providers.

In addition to the main contracts, there were a number of ‘spot’ contracts to provide home 
support for 17 people living outside the main conurbations in the Royal Borough. However 
providing support for people outside the main population areas was a particular challenge, as 
was attracting people to work in the care sector. There had been an increased demand for 
home care services due to the provisions available, and there were more people leaving 
hospital who were medically fit for discharge who needed intensive support at home instead.

Regarding Britain’s exit from the European Union, Members were advised that all registered 
providers of home care had received guidance from the Department of Health and assurances 
in terms of access to medication. None of the registered providers had raised concerns over 
the settlement status of any staff members who were citizens of an EU country.

The Head of Commissioning – Adults and Children stated that the Council was committed to 
working with existing providers who were delivering a good quality service, and to attract new 
providers to work within the Royal Borough, particularly in service areas where capacity was 
an issue.

As part of the presentation on home care service provision, Kieran Rabbitt, director, and 
Eveline Hackney, registered manager, of the Leading Care Company – one of the providers of 
home care services in the Royal Borough – had been invited to speak to Members. The Panel 
was told about the company’s background and informed that it had been working with the 
Council to provide home care services since December 2016. Eveline Hackney said there was 
a family ethos to the company and one of its core aims was to provide continuous professional 



development to staff. Services provided by the Leading Care Company needed to be 
customer centric and care plans were considered as contractual documents. An immediate 
response would be given to any new requests, suspensions or restarts of care cover, and 
assessments and confirmation of whether a customer’s needs could be met would be 
confirmed within 48 hours.

There were 38 members of staff employed, who would give an average of 25 hours of care 
per week. A minimum of 30 minutes of care would be provided per appointment, although 
there were a handful 15 minute appointments where the customer had explicitly requested it. 
Customer information was stored and updated using an app.

QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT 

Members were reminded that the Council had set a number of performance indicators to 
monitor service area performance. Overall 95 per cent of indicators were on target, above the 
national average of 70 per cent. Of the performance indicators relevant to the Panel, 12 were 
meeting their target, one was just off target but within an acceptable range, and two required 
improvement. 

The Director of Children’s Services advised Members that the performance indictor relating to 
the percentage of children subject to a child protection order for two years or more was off 
target due to an unusual circumstance where three children in the same case were all subject 
to the same order, which had inflated the percentage figure. The Director of Children’s 
Services advised that these three children were no longer subject to a protection order and 
stated he was confident there was nothing systemically wrong. He stated that cases were 
constantly reviewed, and at 18 months serious consideration had to be given to continuing a 
protection plan beyond the two year target or ceasing it. He said that in this case of the three 
children, the social work team were satisfied that it would be prudent to allow the order to 
continue beyond two years.

Members were informed that in the first quarter the indicator for assessing or reviewing carers 
over a 12 month period was 48.4 per cent, below the target of 60 per cent. However Members 
were advised by the Director of Adult Services that the target was now being met, although it 
remained to be seen how the average balanced out. This was attributable in part to a need to 
fill vacancies. The Director of Adult Services informed Members that two social workers had 
recently left after receiving their full training in order to pursue employment opportunities 
nearer to home.

The Director of Children’s Services reminded Members that 91 per cent of schools in the 
Royal Borough were rated good or outstanding, and none were rated as inadequate or had 
been placed into special measures. He also said that the 81 per cent of eligible children 
receiving a 6-8 week review within the correct timeframe was significantly higher than the 
average for the south east. It was noted that the percentage of delayed transfers of care was 
nearly zero. Members were informed that this was important as delayed transfers of care 
could, in some cases, lead to increased patient frailty and subsequent increased care needs. 

The Director of Children’s Services said however that there was increased demand for 
services, which had led to additional agency resources being used. The sustainability of this 
was something for the Panel to consider in future. The Lead Member for Adults, Children and 
Health stated that recruitment and retention of social workers could be considered at a future 
meeting, and that a long-term approach was needed in order to reduce the reliance on agency 
staff usage. Cllr Da Costa asked if more could be done to reduce the cost of housing for care 
staff in order to make the Royal Borough a more attractive proposition for people looking for 
employment. The Director of Children’s Services said there was a pressure on housing, 
although there were some properties available where rents were 80 per cent.

ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 



The Head of HR and Corporate Projects introduced the item and explained that the report, 
which covered all services provided by the Council, covered the period from April 2018-March 
2019.

Members were informed that of the 1,600 contacts made to the Council’s compliments and 
complaints team, 437 were progressed as complaints. Of these, 19 were for Adult Services 
and 38 for Children’s Services. Of the Children’s Services complaints 28 were statutory 
complaints, which were invoked when made by or on behalf of a child in care or child in need; 
the remaining 10 were corporate complaints, where the young person involved does not 
receive a statutory service. 

The Head of HR and Corporate Projects explained that the Council’s complaints process is 
made up of various stages depending on the type of complaint. Adult Services and Children’s 
Services complaints are investigated by Optalis and Achieving for Children after being 
processed through the Council’s compliments and complaints team. A complainant is able to 
refer their case to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman at any time for them to 
consider their complaint; however the LGSCO will not normally review a complaint if it had not 
exhausted the council’s complaints process. A total of 46 complaints and enquiries were made 
to the LGSCO. Of these 12 related to Adult Services; 3 were referred back for local resolution 
as the complaints process had not been exhausted, 1 was closed after initial enquiries, and 
the remaining 8 were upheld. There were 8 complaints relating to Children’s Services; 2 were 
incomplete, 5 were referred back for local resolution and 1 was upheld.

Members were informed that a quarter of complaints relating to Adult Services were due to 
being unhappy with how a situation/incident was resolved, whilst attitude or behaviour of staff 
was the second highest complaint theme. For Children’s Services complaints the three main 
themes which were failing to follow policy, lack of action, and situations being handled 
incorrectly. This gave the opportunity for learnings from complaints to be made and these had 
been included in the main report.

Members were informed that timeliness in responding to stage 1 complaints had improved for 
the council. The overall figure for responding to a complaint within the correct timescale 
2018/19 was 64 per cent, up from 51 the previous year. For Adult Services 74 per cent of 
complaints were dealt with within the timescale compared to 55 per cent the year before; for 
Children’s Services the rate was 47 per cent, up from 27 cent. There were four stage two 
complaints and one stage three complaint, which were all partially upheld.  

The number of compliments received had increased from 456 to 555. For Children’s Services 
the number of compliments was similar to the figure for the previous year (93, compared to 
97); however compliments for Adult Services had fallen from 57 in 2017/18 to 19 in 2018/19. It 
was not clear why this was the case.

The Head of HR and Corporate Projects said compliments or complaints were not actively 
sought, and those referenced in the report were collated from unsolicited responses that had 
come through online forms, emails and letters. The Head of Adult Social Care said that when 
an assessment had taken place during an Adult Services case, a customer would be asked 
how they felt about the process in order to create a learning outcome. Members were 
informed that the complaints received did not all necessarily relate to incidents that had 
occurred in 2018/19 and that some from the LGSCO were historical matters. It was also noted 
that some complaints were as a result of residents’ wants not being positively resolve, rather 
than needs. 

It was noted that overall the number of complaints was reduced, suggesting improvements in 
performance, and that some of the complaints that were not being resolved in a timely manner 
were complicated with many issues that needed to be resolved. The Director of Children’s 
Services informed Members that managers were now sent email reminders from the 
compliments and complaints team at the end of each week setting out which complaints were 



imminently due for resolution, in order to support them in resolving issues in a more timely 
manner.

ANNUAL REPORT ON COMMISSIONED SERVICES 

The Head of Commissioning – Adults and Children informed Members that this was the 
second Annual Report to be produced. Feedback from Councillors from the first report 
suggested there was a desire for a focus on efficiency effectiveness and value for money of 
service providers.

The contracts and spending areas relevant to the Panel were outlined in table 9 of the report, 
with a further breakdown in table 10. The Head of Commissioning – Adults and Children said it 
was important to build relationships with partner organisations who provided services for the 
Council and a lot of work was being done in this area. It was highlighted that of the five 
companies awarded the block contracts for residential and nursing care, three had an 
outstanding rating. This was significant as only three per cent of providers nationally had an 
outstanding rating. Members were also informed there was an additional spend of around 
£20million on adult social care services, in addition to the spend on adult social care provision 
through Optalis.

The Vice Chairman noted the report stated that Achieving for Children’s budget overspend 
was partly attributable to the continued use of interim staff, and asked if more could be done to 
combat this. The Director of Children’s Services stated that a high proportion of qualified 
social workers preferred to work for agencies as their terms of employment did not compel 
them to work out of hours or do duty work, and in some cases they were able to earn more 
money doing this. In addition neighbouring authorities were able to offer greater salaries 
compared to the Royal Borough. There were numerous examples of social workers from out 
of area receiving training within the Royal Borough but then returning home once their training 
had been completed. The Director of Children’s Services stated there had been investment in 
a strong management team in order to reduce risks faced by permanent social workers, as 
this made the Council an attractive employer. At the same time however it was not considered 
good practice to have too many newly-qualified social workers working for the Council at the 
same time. The Director of Children’s Services reiterated that there was a desire for children 
to be allocated a full-time social worker in order to guarantee continuity of care and stability. 

The Vice Chairman noted that one of domiciliary care providers had been given a ‘requires 
improvement’ rating and asked if any action was being taken in relation to this. The Head of 
Commissioning – Adults and Children said the number of people whose care was supported 
by the provider was decreasing, and was not aware of the company having any private clients 
in the Royal Borough. The care provider had been awarded the contract four years ago but 
since that time a decision had been made to bring in several more suppliers, rather than 
relying on a single supplier. The contract was due to expire next year. No concerns were 
raised over the Council’s ability to fulfil services if the decision was made not to renew the 
contract. The Lead Member for Adults, Children and Health stated that in future he wanted the 
procurement process for new providers to unequivocally state that contracts would only be 
awarded to companies with a good or outstanding rating.

It was confirmed that the rate of pay for social workers was set by each individual Local 
Authority. It was also confirmed that there was no clause in any training contracts for social 
workers that compelled them to work for the Royal Borough for a set period of time after 
completing their training.

JOINING UP OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUNG ADULTS, EDUCATION, NEET AND 
APPRENTICESHIPS 

The Director of Children’s Services informed Members that there was a misconception that 
youngsters were legally obliged to continue studying up until the age of 18. There was no 
statutory requirement for colleges, schools or Local Authorities to hold places for pupils. 



However there was a requirement for the Council to monitor what education or training young 
people were undertaking and to identify those not taking part in order to re-engage them. The 
number of pupils in the Royal Borough whose status was not known had dramatically 
decreased from previous years after additional resources were invested in. 

There was a view that more needed to be done to support care leavers and children in care, 
and to investigate streams of funding. It was agreed that a Task and Finish Group be set up to 
look into this, and for an item to be included on the next Panel agenda. It was agreed that the 
Director of Children’s Services would draft Terms of Reference for the Task and Finish Group.

WORK PROGRAMME 

Members confirmed the additional agenda item regarding the outcome of the Task and Finish 
Group. The contents of the work programme was noted.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Members noted the dates of the forthcoming meetings.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.43 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


